

No. 13-1308

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD W. COREY, in his official capacity
as Executive Officer of the
California Air Resources Board, *et al.*,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

RICHARD W. COREY, in his official capacity
as Executive Officer of the
California Air Resources Board, *et al.*,
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

**On Cross-Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR CROSS-PETITIONERS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General
of California
EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
JANILL L. RICHARDS
Deputy Solicitor General
GAVIN G. MCCABE
Supervising Deputy
Attorney General

M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK*
DAVID A. ZONANA
JONATHAN WIENER
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street
20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
(510) 622-4450
Elaine.Meckenstock
@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. If The Court Grants Review, It Should Consider Congress's Express Authorization Of State Fuel Emissions Regulations	1
II. If The Court Grants Review Of AFPM's Challenges To The LCFS's Superseded Crude Oil Provisions, It Should Make Clear That It Will Consider Whether Those Challenges Are Moot	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	7
<i>Davis v. EPA</i> , 348 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Decker v. Nw. Environmental Defense Center</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 548 F.2d 1088 (2d Cir. 1977)	3
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	11
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003).....	4
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	2
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	9
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	4, 6
<i>Mabey Bridge & Shore, Inc. v. Schoch</i> , 666 F.3d 862 (3d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	4
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	3
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n Inc. v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	6
<i>United States v. P.U.C. of California</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	6
<i>Western & Southern Life Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>State Board of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	2, 6, 8
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Employers</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	6
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1).....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A).....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(1)(H)	8
